mortality. The most favourable ICER occurs when the hazard ratio on all-cause

mortality is equal to one, as this equalises survival and eliminates the excess dialysis

costs incurred in added years.

When dialysis costs are excluded, the ICER remains most sensitive to the hazard ratio

on all-cause mortality, but the most favourable ICER occurs for the largest effect (i.e.

0.879). Results are also moderately sensitive to the utility multiplier for

haemodialysis, the cost of haemodialysis, and the hazard ratio for CV hospitalisation.

However, when dialysis costs are included, the ICER remains well above £30,000

when these parameters are varied within their ranges. Conversely, the ICERs all

100

remain below £30,000 when the parameters are varied individually within their ranges

(referent to clinical effectiveness scenario 3) with dialysis costs excluded.

Figure 16  One-way sensitivity analysis: BCM – Body Composition Monitor

versus standard care (Clinical effectiveness scenario 3 – including dialysis costs)

Figure 17  One-way sensitivity analysis: BCM – Body Composition Monitor

versus standard care (Clinical effectiveness scenario 3 – excluding dialysis costs)

£20,000 £30,000 £40,000 £50,000 £60,000 £70,000 £80,000 £90,000 £100,000

c_Transplant (11,720 to 17,797)

u_multiplier_CV_event (0.75 to 0.914)

u_multiplier_transplant (0.835 to 1)

u_multiplier_post_CV_event (0.888 to 0.974)

c_Peritoneal_Dialysis (18,263 to 25,202)

c_Bioimp

u_multiplier_PD (0.592 to 0.796)

c_annual_hospitalisation (±25%)

p_annual_hosp (-25% to +20%)

HR_BCM_CV_hosp (0.879 to 1.009)

c_Haemo_Dialysis (20,280 to 26,364)

u_multiplier_ICHD (0.6 to 0.756)

HR_BCM_ACM (0.879 to 1.009)

ICER (£)

EV: £59,144

£8,000 £10,000 £12,000 £14,000 £16,000 £18,000 £20,000 £22,000 £24,000

c_Transplant (11,720 to 17,797)

u_multiplier_CV_event (0.75 to 0.914)

u_multiplier_transplant (0.835 to 1)

u_multiplier_post_CV_event (0.888 to 0.974)

u_multiplier_PD (0.592 to 0.796)

c_Bioimp (70 to 125)

p_annual_hosp (-25% and +20%)

c_annual_hospitalisation (±25%)

u_multiplier_ICHD (0.6 to 0.756)

HR_BCM_CV_hosp (0.879 to 1.009)

HR_BCM_ACM (0.879 to 1.009)

ICER (£)

EV: £15,636

102

Table 23  Scenario analyses referent to base clinical effectiveness scenario 3 (all analyses exclude dialysis costs unless stated otherwise)

Strategy Mean costs
Incremental

costs
Mean QALYs

Incremental

QALYs
ICER NMB

Base case scenario 3: applying linked effects on mortality and non-fatal CV events, estimated through the pooled reduction in PWV

(HR of 0.912 applied to both all-cause mortality and CV hospitalisation)

Standard care £46,234  2.7014   £7,793

Bioimpedance guided £48,585 £2,351 2.8517 0.1504 £15,636 £8,449

1. Applying an increased cost of monitoring in adults by increasing the number of tests per patient to 12 annually (229.65)